(2) Should the functional currency of an overseas operating entity is other than Renminbi, the net investment of the Group in
the overseas operating entity is the consolidated or share of net assets denominated in foreign currency held by the overseas
subsidiaries or branches or associates of the Bank, and the goodwill denominated in foreign currency arising from equity
investment to the subsidiaries and associated companies. For the purpose of preparing the consolidated fi nancial statements, the
difference arising from retranslation of operating results and fi nancial position of the overseas operating entity into Renminbi are
recognized under “foreign currencies translation” as an equity item. The translation difference did not affect the net profi t of the
Group.

Details about the impact of potential reasonable movement of the foreign currency’s exchange rate against RMB on
profi ts before tax and equity are set out below:

EXCHANGE RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
In RMB millions

Impact on profi t before tax Impact on equity

Currency

Increase/decrease
of exchange rate

of foreign currency
against RMB

At 31
December

2008

At 31
December

2007

At 31
December

2008

At 31
December

2007

USD +1% 85 999 20 126

–1% (85) (999) (20) (126)

HKD +1% (115) (151) 199 (24)

–1% 115 151 (199) 24

The analysis of sensitivity to exchange rate movement is based on the assumption that the foreign exchange
exposure of the Bank remains unchanged at the end of the year and has not taken into account the effect of the risk
management activities the Management might take to reduce the exchange rate risk.

Discussion and Analysis

84

Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risks are the risks when the Bank fails to raise funds to meet the present or future demand of customers or
counterparties at a reasonable cost. The potential liquidity risks of the Bank mainly include customers’ premature and